

No. 19-1461

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MITCHE A. DALBERISTE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLE ASSOCIATES, INC.

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR ROBERT P. ROESSER & THE NATIONAL  
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BRUCE N. CAMERON

*Counsel of Record*

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

BLAINE L. HUTCHISON

FRANK D. GARRISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

bnc@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Amici*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Whether to Overrule <i>Hardison</i> Is an Important, Recurring Question of Federal Law that Affects Thousands of Employees’ Ability to Practice Their Religion and Keep Their Job .....	4
A. <i>Hardison</i> Conflicts with Title VII’s Text .....	5
B. <i>Hardison</i> ’s Deviation from Title VII’s Text Un- dermines Congress’s Intent to Protect Reli- gious Practice by Replacing Accommodation with Formal Neutrality .....	7
1. Pre-Amendment Interpretations of Title VII Rejected Accommodation.....	7
2. Congress Amended Title VII to Require Re- ligious Accommodation and Reject Pre- Amendment Formal Neutrality.....	9
3. <i>Hardison</i> Defies Congress by Rejecting Ac- commodation and Adopting Pre-Amend- ment Neutrality.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. <i>Hardison</i> Undermines Important Protections for Religious Employees .....	12
1. <i>Hardison</i> Undermines Title VII’s Religious Practice Protections by Inversing the Burden of Accommodation from Employers to Employees.....	13
2. <i>Hardison</i> Undermines Title VII’s Religious Practice Protections by Failing to Protect Religious Minorities .....	16
3. <i>Hardison</i> Undermines Title VII’s Religious Practice Protections by Allowing Systematic Religious Discrimination .....	18
II. <i>Hardison</i> Conflicts with this Court’s Recent Precedent Protecting Religion in the Workplace .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Mann</i> , 561 F.2d 1282 (8th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	3,4,19,20
<i>EEOC. v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>EEOC. v. Univ. of Detroit</i> , 904 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990).....	1
<i>Eversley v. MBank Dallas</i> , 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir.1988).....	15
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	12
<i>Huston v. Local No. 93, UAW</i> , 559 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	5,7,18,21
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	20
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

118 Cong. Rec. 705 .....	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	6
Debbie N. Kaminer, <i>Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Why Federal Courts Fail to Provide Meaningful Protection of Religious Employees</i> , 20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 107 (2015) .....	13,14,16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 139 (2009) .....	18
Karen Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 317 (1997) .....	8,14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and A Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992).....	16
Pet. Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75-1126) .....	5
Peter Zablotsky, <i>After the Fall: The Employer’s Duty to Accommodate Employee Religious Practices Un- der Title VII After Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 50 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 513 (1989) ..	13,14,16
<i>Random House Dictionary</i> (1973).....	6
Resp’t Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75-1126) .....	5
Sara L. Silbiger, <i>Heaven Can Wait: Judicial Interpre- tation of Title VII’s Religious Accommodation Re- quirement Since Trans World Airlines v. Hardi- son</i> , 53 Fordham L. Rev. 839 (1985).....	14
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) (No. 18-349).....	7,18
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75-1126) ...	5, 18
<i>Webster’s New American Dictionary</i> (1965).....	6
